11  BD 5987 / 17.10.22 en / 646A
	safemaster
	Emergency Stop Module
	BD 5987
Datasheet / Operating Instructions                                              ENGLISH
	Translation
	of the original instructions
0262943

			   Complies to the requirements of the directive
			   2014/33/EU for elevators.
Ordering example for variants
BD 5987	 .02	 /_ _ _	 AC 230 V	 50/60 Hz
						      Nominal frequency
						      Nominal voltage
						      Variant, if required
						      Contacts
						      Type
Variants
Failure Potential cause
LED "Power" does not light up Power supply not connected
LED "K2" lights up,
but "K3" remains off
- Safety relay K2 is welded
  (replace device)
- A 1-channel switch-off occurred on
  S22, T22 e.g. S23
  (switch channel off on S12 e.g. T12)
LED "K3" lights up,
but "K2" remains off
- Safety relay K3 is welded
  (replace device)
- A 1-channel switch-off occurred on
  S12 e.g. T12
  (switch channel off on S22, T22 e.g.
   S23)
Device cannot be activated - Safety relay is welded
  (replace device)
- Manual start mode:
  Line fault on start-button (disconnect
  power supply and remove fault)
- Automatic start mode:
  X5 - X6 e.g. T33 - X6
  are not bridged
Maintenance and repairs
-- The device contains no parts that require maintenance.
-- In case of failure, do not open the device but send it to manufacturer
	 for repair.
Troubleshooting
18  BD 5987 / 17.10.22 en / 646A
Characteristics Application Examples
Two-channel emergeny stop circuit.
Suited up to SIL3, Performance Level e, Cat. 4
Single-channel emergency stop circuit. This circuit does not have any red-
undancy in the emergency stop control circuit.
Suited up to SIL2, Performance Level d, Cat. 3
L1
M10430_a
A1(+) S12 S12 S22 S21 S23 S33
BD5987.02/301
off
emergency-
stop
13 23
N
A2(-) X5S33 X6 S34 14 24
on
Arc limit curve with resistive load
1
0
10
Continuous current limit curve
(Current via two contact rows)
20 30 40 50
T ( C)�
60
M6759